Disaster Management - COVID-19 - Sanction of funds under Tamil Nadu
State Disaster Management Authority (TNSDMA) to District Collectors
for Institutional Quarantine of Passengers, accommodating asymptomatic

positive patients in Covid Care Centre and creation of new Covid Care
Centres - Orders - Issued.

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT [D.M.I1] DEPARTMENT

G.0. (Ms) No.392 Dated: 27.07.2020
emraufl- gy 12,
Bmeusgmant oy,em(), 2051
Read:

1. From the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India,
letter No0.33-4/2020-NDM-1 dated 14.03.2020 and
28.03.2020.

2. G.O0.(Ms) No.172, Revenue and Disaster Management
Department [DM 11I] Section, dated 25.3.2020.

3. From the Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of
India, letter No.40/22/2020-NM-1 dated 28,05.2020.

4. GO.Ms.No.340, Revenue and Disaster Management
Department [DM II] Section, dated 7.7.2020

5. Meeting instruction of Chief Secretary on 17.07.2020.

6. From the Principal Secretary / Commissioner of Revenue
Administration, Letter No.OC-1/ 563/2020, dated
18.07.2020,

7. From the Principal Secretary / Commissioner of Revenue
Administration, Letter No.OC-1/ 563/2020, dated
25.07.2020

ORDER:

In the letter first read above, the Government of India, Ministry of
Home Affairs (Disaster Management Division) has been informed that the
Central Government keeping in view the spread of COVID-19 in India and
the declaration of COVID-19 a pandemic by the World Health Organization




29c

(WHO), by way of a special onetime dispensation, has decided to treat it as a
notified disaster for the purpose of providing assistance under SDRF and the
list of norms of assistance for containment of COVID-19 in India, eligible
from SDRF has also been communicated by Government of India. The
Government of Tamil Nadu vide its Notification No.118 dated 14.03.2020,
(G.0.Ms.N0.95, Health and Family Welfare (P1) Department, dated
13.3.2020) have declared that Corona Virus Disease (COVID-19) as a
notified disease in the State of Tamil Nadu.

2. In the letter sixth read above, the Principal Secretary /
Commissioner of Revenue Administration has stated that Proposals are being
received from the District Collectors requesting funds fund for the
expenditure towards the Institutional Quarantine of Passengers,
Accommodating asymptomatic positive patients in Covid Care Centre and
creation of new Covid Care Centres. The Principal Secretary / Commissioner
of Revenue Administration has also stated that in view of increasing number
of COVID-19 positive patients in the Districts, recognizing the critical
necessity of funds without delay, he has requested to sanction Rupees 2
crore to each of the 36 District Collectors (Except Chennai) (Total Rs.72
crores) for the expenditure towards the Institutional Quarantine of
Passengers, accommodating asymptomatic positive patients in Covid Care
Centre and creation of new Covid Care Centres the expenditure norms
already communicated will be considered as outer limit. Collectors shall
exercise prudence in expanding the facilities duly considering the existing
capacity, utilization of the existing capacity and the need to expand the
same,

3. However on further consultation in the letter seventh read above,
the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue Administration has revised
the sanction of Rs.3 crores for districts which have more than 3000 active
cases as on 21.7.2020 and Rs.2 crores for districts which have between 1000
and 2000 active cases as on 21.7.2020 and Rs.1 crore for remaining districts
except Greater Chennal Corporation for expenditure towards the Institutional
Quarantine of passengers creating of Covid Care Centre and screening cost of
housing patients in Covid Care Centers. The Principal Secretary/Commissioner
of Revenue Administration has therefore recommended to sanction the funds
under State Disaster Response Funds as detailed below:-

Amount
S.No District Collectors allocated J
(Rs. In Crore)
1. Chengalpattu A 3.00 |
; Tiruvallur ‘ _ 300
3. Madurai _ o 3.00 |




4. |Kancheepuram 3.00
| 5 _ Tiruvannamalai 3.00
L 6. | Vellore B 3.00
L Virudhunagar 3.00
8. Thoothukudi 3.00
_ 9. |Tirunelveli 2.00
10, [Theni ) 2.00
L A1, Ramanathapurafn - N 2.00
. 12. | Kanniyakumari - 2.00
- 1_3____L__1:|ruch|rapall| - t_ - 2.00
|_ 14 |salem 2.00
.15, Kallakurichi - 2.00
16, Villupuram - 2.00
[_ 17 Ranipet - 2.00
~18. | Coimbatore 2.00
L 19. Cuddalore 2.00
| 20. |[Dindigul 2.00
21, iSivagangai 2,00
22, Thanjavur B 2.00
o - Tenkasi L 2.00
24, Pudukottai 2.00
. 25 Tiruvarur 2.00
26, Ariyalur - 1.00
27. Tlrupattur 1.00
__28. | The Nilgiris 1.00
' 29.  |Erode 1.00
| 30. Dharmapuri 1.00
' 31, Nagapattinam 1.00
L_ 32. | Krishnagiri 1.00
l 33; g Namakkal N 1.00
| __3_4. | Karur 1.00
35, | Perambalur 1.00
. 36.  [Tiruppur - 1.00
: ' Total 69.00




.

4. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of
the Principal Secretary / Commissioner of Revenue Administration and based
on the approval of the State Executive Committee, accord sanction for a
sum of Rs.69 Crore (Rupees Sixty Nine crore only) from the Tamil
Nadu State Disaster Management Authority (TNSDMA) to the following
District Collectors (Except Greater Chennai District) towards the Institutional |
Quarantine of Passengers, accommodating asymptomatic positive patients in |
Covid Care Centre and creation of new Covid Care Centre as detailed below: -

-4-

— e e

.\ : Amount -
2.Ne District Collectors allocatedJ—j
(Rs. In Crore
1. Chengalpattu 3.00 '
2. Tiruvallur 3.00 :
3. Madurai 3.00
4, Kancheepuram 3.00 |
5. Tiruvannamalai | 3.00 |
6. | Vellore | 300 |
7. |Virudhunagar 300
8. |Thoothukudi . 3.00
. 9. | Tirunelveti 200
| 10. | Theni ___ | 200 |
11. Ramanathapuram | 200
12. Kanniyakumari ______L_ ~2.00 ‘
13, | Tiruchirapalli | 200 |
14. Salem - 200
15. Kallakurichi - 2.00 )
16, Villupuram 2.00 '_1 |
17. | Ranipet o 200 | |
18, |Combatore | 200 | i
19, [Cuddalore 200 |
20, |Dindigt i 200
21, Sivagangai ' 2,00 _____'_‘ ;
22. | Thanjavur B _J 200
23. | Tenkasi . 200
24. | Pudukottai 200
25. Tiruvarur - ] 200
26. Ariyalur ) i 1.00




~27.  Tirupattur ~1.00

% TheNigiis | 100 _

. 29. [Erode 1.00

_ 30 Ipharmepuri — ~ | 100

_ 31 Nagapattinam 1.00
32, |[Krishnagiri 100 |
33, |Namakkal 1.00
34 'karr | 1.00 |

36 Tppur 100 |

| Total ~ 69.00 |

The Government also direct that the amount is sancticned as an advance
imprest amount to Collectors which is to be recouped by submission of
details of expenditure to Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue
Administration for the release of the next installment on the following

terms:-

[ 35, Perambalur 1.0
|
|

(a) Recoupment shall be permitted once 50% of the sanctioned imprest
amount has been exhausted.

(b) The expenditure should be on clearly specified eligible items; viz.

’ i) Institutional quarantine of passenger.

i) Creation of Covid Care Centres.
iii) Recurring cost of housing patients in Covid Care Centres.

(c) These expenditure should be incurred at the rates already
approved by Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Revenue

Administration as detailed in the Annexure.

(d) The funds sanctioned in this order are not intended for purposes of
disinfection, purchase of PPEs or civil works in hospitals/PHCs and
other health care facilities.

5. The amount sanctioned in paragraph 4 above shall be met out from
the Tamil Nadu State Disaster Management Authority Funds as ordered in
the Government Order fourth read above.




TR

6

6. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department
vide its U.0.No0.295/DS(B), Finance (Revenue) Department, dated:

27.07.2020.
(By order of the Governor)
ATULYA MISRA
Additional Chief Secretary to Government
To

The Principal Secretary and Commissioner of Revenue
Administration, Ezhilagam, Chepauk, Chennai-600 00S.
The Director, Disaster Management,
Tamil Nadu Disaster Risk Reduction Agency, Chepauk, Chennai-600 005.
All District Collectors
The Accountant General, Chennai - 600 018.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (East/South/North),
Chennai - 600 008/600 035/600 001.

Copy to:
The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Finance Department, Chennai - 600 009
The Additional Chief Secretary to Government,
Home, Prohibition and Excise Department, Chennai - 600 009.
The Principal Secretary to Government,
Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Principal Secretary to Government,
Public Works Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary
to Government, Revenue and Disaster Management
Department, Chennai - 600 009.
The Finance (Revenue/BG-1/BG-II) Department, Chennai-600 009.
The Revenue and Disaster Management (O.P.1I) Department,
Chennai-600 009.
SF/SC.

// Forwarded by Order //

(>
Section Qfficer.



Annexure

Standard Cost for Covid Care Centre in D ts
Approved
Sl. No Description Standard
Cost
| Permanent ltem
a. Bed Items
a. Steel Cot -1 4484.00 *
b. Bed (size 36" x 75") -1 2696.00 *
C: Cotton Pillow -1 232.50 *
Total Cost 7412.50
Il One Time Expenditure (per person & disposable after use)
a. Cotton bed cover with pillow cover -2 397.00 *
b. Blanket -1 200.00
C. Disposable Cover 300.00
b. Toiletries
a. Bucket - Big Size (161tr)
b Bucket - Small Size (5Itr) 350.00
c. Mug
d Bath Kit - Bath Soap, Detergent
Soap, Tooth Brush, Tooth Paste,
Comb, Hair oil, Shaving Set, Cotton
Towel
Total Cost 1247.00
IIl. Recurring Expenditure (per day / per person) 250.00
C. Food Charges (Breakfast, Lunch, Dinner, '
Morning & evening Tea/ Coffee, 350.00 ***
Snacks, Drinking water) i
D. Other Miscellaneous charges
a. Sanitation (Sanitizer, Mask etc) 30.00
b. Cleaning & Disinfecting Charges 50.00
C. Institutional Charges including 20.00
Electricity /Genset
Total Cost 350.00
- Total Cost (for 7 days) 3697.00 **
* including 18% GST.
** 1247 + 350* 7 = 3697.00
«*+ tor Greater Chennai Corporation
ATULYA MISRA
Additional Chief Secretary to Government
ITrue Copy/ 0 <
< > spsn
& aa“\ o1

SECTION QFFICER




